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FINDINGS 
 

As Adopted by the PLUM Committee at its May 18, 2021 Meeting  
 
At its meeting of May 18, 2021, the Planning and Land Use Management Committee of the City 
Council adopted the following: The appealed Specific Plan Amendments and Height District 
Change ensure an appropriate development that is harmonious and in substantial conformance 
with the purposes, intent, and provisions of the General Plan and are in conformity with public 
necessity, convenience, general welfare and good zoning practice. 
 
The hotel project will vastly improve the site and the surrounding community. Previously, the site 
was developed with a restaurant and was demolished a few years ago. Currently, the site is 
derelict, vacant and underutilized. 
 
The hotel will revitalize the site with an architecturally interesting design, that incorporates a 
diversity of materials, considerable amount of fenestration and a variety of façade treatments 
along Ventura Boulevard. The uses in the hotel include restaurant space, conference rooms and 
a lounge. The restaurant and lounge will not only be available to the hotel guests, but to residents 
in the surrounding community.  
 
The Canoga Park- Winnetka-Woodland Hills-West Hills Community Plan identifies the oversupply 
and poor appearance of strip malls as a major land use issue in the West Valley. The site was 
configured like a strip mall with the previous restaurant and became an obsolete commercial 
space. The restaurant was tucked into the northwest corner of the lot and surrounded by a surface 
parking lot to the south and east. The hotel, on the other hand, is not surrounded by parking. 
Rather, parking will be provided in a subterranean parking garage, completely out of view. The 
hotel will have no surface parking, but instead incorporate specially paved driveways and a 
covered drop-off and pick-up area for guests. The hotel will turn a strip mall-like restaurant 
development into a lively and activated community amenity with a site plan that is in line with 
current planning design standards. The hotel is an opportunity that promotes character, improves 
physical appearance and incorporates desirable design characteristics. 
 
While the current hotel design has a driveway in the front of the pedestrian entrance, the applicant 
has agreed to provide a distinguished and safe pedestrian walkway that includes, but is not limited 
to, differentiated paving, landscaping, lighting, and other appropriate design elements to make 
the walkway pronounced and inviting. The design of the pedestrian walkway must be approved 
by the Neighborhood Council and Council Office. Furthermore, the proposed porte-cochere is 
“pedestrian-friendly” in that it provides light, air, and safety from the elements. 
 
The applicant is requesting an extra four feet on the side yard for a driveway to provide parking 
opportunities for guests and employees and place back-of-house hotel operations underneath the 
building, including a loading dock. The extra four feet would allow a driveway that is in 
conformance with the General Plan while also enabling the hotel to function. 
 
The applicant is also requesting an additional FAR of .059:1 which would allow approximately 
3000 more square feet of occupiable building space. Granting .059:1 FAR would result in a 
building design that is in conformance with the General Plan and allow the current architecturally 
distinct design to move forward. 
 
The Specific Plan Amendments and Height District Change being appealed are the denial of: 
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1. Increase the FAR to 1.559:1 in lieu of the permitted 1:1 FAR; by amending the language 
of Section 6.B; 

2. Allow for pedestrians to cross a driveway or parking area to enter the building by amending 
the language of Section 7.A; 

3. Allow for a driveway to be located in front of the building, by amending the language of 
Section 7.A.3.a.; 

4. Increase in the allowable side yard to 43 feet in lieu of the allowable 39 feet at ground floor 
by amending the language of Section 7.A.3.b; 

5. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.32 Q, a Height District Change from P-1LD, C2-1LD, and 
C4-1LD to C2-2D Zone. 

 
These Specific Plan Amendments and Height District Change are approved, as they will allow for 
a design that is harmonious with the General Plan. This will allow an FAR of 1.559:1; pedestrians 
to cross a driveway or parking area to enter the building; a driveway to be located in the front of 
the building; and an increase in the allowable side yard to 43 feet at the ground floor. 
 
At the instruction of the PLUM Committee, the Department of City Planning has clarified the 
following language to be consistent with the direction of the committee.  
 
General Plan/Charter Findings (Charter Section 556, 558) 
As conditioned, the proposed zone change is in substantial conformance with the purposes, 
intent, and provisions of the General Plan and is in conformity with public necessity, 
convenience, general welfare and good zoning practice. The City of Los Angeles’ General Plan 
consists of the Framework Element, seven required Elements that are mandated by State law, 
including Land Use, Mobility, Housing, Conservation, Noise, Safety, and Open Space, and 
optional Elements including Air Quality, Service Systems, and Plan for a Healthy Los Angeles. 
Thirty-five individual community plans comprise the Land Use Element for the City of Los 
Angeles. This section provides relevant goals, objectives, policies, and programs that are 
established in the General Plan that form the basis for staff’s recommended actions for the 
proposed project. 

 
1. General Plan Land Use Designation. The subject property is located mid-block on the 

northern side of Ventura Boulevard in the Woodland Hills area, between De Soto Boulevard 
to the west and Winnetka Avenue to the east. The project site is located in the Canoga Park-
Winnetka-Woodland Hills Community Plan Area, and has a General Plan Land Use 
Designation of General Commercial, with the following corresponding zones: C1.5, C2, C4, 
RAS3, and RAS4. The subject site is currently zoned C4-1LD, C2-1LD, P-1LD. The applicant 
is seeking to change the zoning of the subject property to C2-2D. The applicant is seeking to 
construct a hotel with a restaurant and lounge, which is consistent with the proposed zone. 
As conditioned to the C2-2D zone, the proposed zone, FAR, and height is consistent with the 
project site’s General Plan Land Use Designation. 
 

2. General Plan Text. The project involves the development of the site with a 149-room, four 
(4)-story hotel (conditioned to 80,294 square feet of Floor Area) that includes three (3) levels 
of subterranean parking, while providing 213 vehicle parking spaces and 52 bicycle parking 
spaces on a 53,433 square-foot lot. With the provision of bicycle parking stalls on-site, the 
project would replace eight (8) automobile parking spaces with bicycle parking stalls. The 
hotel would be designed with gathering spaces, a hotel-serving restaurant and lounge located 
on the ground floor, with an outdoor deck area, and the project proposes a porte-cochère 
entry leading to the guest check-in lobby. Amenities, such as the pool deck and fitness room 



CF 21-0162, CPC-2016-4785-SP-SPP-VZC-HD-CU-CUB-SPR F-3 
20401 West Ventura Boulevard 
 

are located on the second floor. The height of the hotel would be 66 feet as measured from 
the ground floor to the top of the parapet and 73 feet to the top of the elevator. 
 
Hilly topography and improved streets characterize the area near the project site. The project 
site is along a corridor of Ventura Boulevard that is developed mostly with commercial land 
uses (e.g., retail, restaurant, office, hotel, etc.), and also contains some residential properties.  
 
Directly east of the project site is zoned (Q)P-1LD and (Q)C4-1LD and improved with parking 
lots and office buildings. Further east of these properties are two hotels, a doctor’s office, and 
an approved but not-yet-built drive-through fast food restaurant in the C2-1LD and C4-1LD 
zones. A grocery store (Ralph’s) is located to the southeast corner of Winnetka Avenue and 
Ventura Boulevard; it is 0.5 miles from the subject site. Directly west of the project is a senior 
living facility in the [Q]C4-1L zone, and west of that is an office building in the QC4-1LD zone. 
Further west of that is first-aid training facility, a car dealership, and a large retail facility 
(Target), and a shopping center in the C2-1LD, C4-1L, and C4-1LD zones; Target is 0.5 miles 
from the subject site. 
 
Temple Kol Tikvah is located across Ventura Boulevard to the south from the project site, and 
is zoned (Q)CR-1. Immediately west of that lot is the only single-family residentially zoned lot 
on Ventura Boulevard in the area, which is zoned RA-1VL and improved with a single-family 
home. West of that site is a multi-lot development of an apartment building in the (Q)C1-1VLD 
zone. Taft Charter High School is located approximately 0.3 mile to the southeast of the 
project site, and is zoned PF-1XL. Residential land uses lie beyond the commercial 
development on the south side of Ventura Boulevard, and are zoned RA-1VL. Highway 101 
is located just to the north of the project site, and is zoned PF-1XL. Single-family residential 
land uses are also beyond Highway 101 to the north, which are zoned RS-1. 
 
Existing buildings along the north side of Ventura Boulevard on same block as the project site, 
built both before and after the adoption of the Specific Plan, have building heights that are 
comparable with either the height or number of stories as proposed for the hotel. The Sunrise 
Senior living facility (located to the west of the project site, located at 20461 Ventura 
Boulevard) is built to a height of approximately 50 feet and four (4) stories, built in 2004. 
Further west beyond the Sunrise Senior Living facility, is a 54-foot tall, three (3)-story office 
building, located at 20501 Ventura Boulevard and built in 1985. Also, an office building located 
across the street from the project site on the south side of Ventura Boulevard, located at 20750 
Ventura Boulevard is built to a height of approximately 54 feet, built in 1985. Additionally, the 
Boulevard apartment buildings located at 20600 W. Ventura Boulevard, were built to 60-79 
feet in height between 2014-2015. 
 
The subject site is located between the De Soto and Winnetka Avenue exits and entrance 
ramps of the US Highway 101 Ventura Freeway. The proposed project’s location is proximate 
to various public transit routes, including the following: 

 
• Metro Local Line 150/240: Studio City to Canoga Park via Ventura Boulevard and 

Topanga Boulevard.  
• Metro Rapid Line 750: Studio City to Canoga Park via Ventura Boulevard and Topanga 

Boulevard. 
 

As per the updated traffic study and DOT assessment letter dated May 1, 2020, significant 
traffic impacts are not expected from the project, and the site is in close proximity to bus lines 
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operating along Ventura Boulevard. Therefore, the project is not expected to cause any 
adverse impacts on livability, services and public facilities, or traffic levels.  
 
Framework Element: The City of Los Angeles’ General Plan’s Framework Element1 was 
most recently adopted August 8, 2001, and is a strategy for long-term growth that sets a 
citywide context to guide the subsequent amendments of the City's community plans, zoning 
ordinances, and other pertinent programs. The project complies with the following goals and 
objectives of the Framework Element: 
 
GOAL 3A- A physically balanced distribution of land uses that contributes towards and 
facilitates the City's long-term fiscal and economic viability, revitalization of economically 
depressed areas, conservation of existing residential neighborhoods, equitable distribution of 
public resources, conservation of natural resources, provision of adequate infrastructure and 
public services, reduction of traffic congestion and improvement of air quality, enhancement 
of recreation and open space opportunities, assurance of environmental justice and a 
healthful living environment, and achievement of the vision for a more livable city. 
 

Objective 3.1  Accommodate a diversity of uses that support the needs of the City's 
existing and future residents, businesses, and visitors. 

 
Objective 3.4  Encourage new multi-family residential, retail commercial, and office 

development in the City's neighborhood districts, community, regional, 
and downtown centers as well as along primary transit 
corridors/boulevards, while at the same time conserving existing 
neighborhoods and related districts. 

 
By replacing a former restaurant site on what has been an underutilized site or vacant site for 
years, with a boutique hotel the proposed project will contribute to an increase in the economic 
viability of the area, while supporting the needs to future visitors. As the site is located in 
General Commercial General Plan Land Use Designation, along a commercial corridor that 
provides transit, the project is appropriately situated with the commercial hotel use. 
 
GOAL 7B- A City with land appropriately and sufficiently designated to sustain a robust 
commercial and industrial base. 
 

Objective 7.2    Establish a balance of land uses that provides for commercial and 
industrial development which meets the needs of local residents, sustains 
economic growth, and assures maximum feasible environmental quality. 

  
Policy 7.2.2 Concentrate commercial development entitlements in areas best able to 

support them, including community and regional centers, transit stations, 
and mixed-use corridors. This concentration prevents commercial 
development from encroaching on existing residential neighborhoods.  

 
Policy 7.2.3 Encourage new commercial development in proximity to rail and bus 

transit corridors and stations. 
 

 
1 General Plan Framework Element is online at: https://planning.lacity.org/cwd/framwk/contents.htm 

https://planning.lacity.org/cwd/framwk/contents.htm
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Policy 7.2.4 Ensure that the City has enough capacity to accommodate the 
development of general commercial uses which support community needs 
in all parts of Los Angeles.  

 
As noted above, locating a hotel on an underutilized site in a commercial zone with a 
commercial General Plan Land Use designation, which will sustain economic growth, is 
appropriately for the location of the commercial use. This commercial use is also located on 
the Ventura Boulevard Commercial Corridor, near transit, and will not encroach into the 
residential neighborhood. 
 
Community Plan: The Canoga Park-Winnetka-Woodland Hills Community Plan2, adopted 
August 17, 1999, sets forth planning purposes, objectives, and policies for land uses within 
its boundaries. The Community Plan’s stated purposes are to promote an arrangement of land 
uses, streets, and services which will encourage and contribute to the economic, social and 
physical health, safety, welfare, and convenience of the people who live and work in the 
community. The Canoga Park- Winnetka-Woodland Hills-West Hills Community Plan 
identifies the oversupply and poor appearance of strip malls as a major land use issue in the 
West Valley. The site was configured like a strip mall with the previous restaurant and became 
an obsolete commercial space. The restaurant was tucked into the northwest corner of the lot 
and surrounded by a surface parking lot to the south and east. The proposed hotel project 
would be in conformance with the following objectives, and policies of the Canoga Park-
Winnetka-Woodland Hills Community Plan Community Plan: 
 
Community Issues and Opportunities: the proposed project addresses many of the most 
significant planning and land use issues and opportunities identified in the Community Plan. 
Among the identified commercial issues are: 

• Oversupply and poor appearance of strip mall development and obsolete commercial 
space on major thoroughfares. 

• Lack of overall parking and access within commercial strips due to physical constraints 
such as shallow commercial lot depths. 

• Unsightliness of new construction due to the lack of landscaping, architectural 
character and scale. 

• Inadequate transition between commercial and residential uses. 
 

The identified opportunities are: 
• Promote the character, economic viability, and quality of existing and new commercial 

development through design guidelines. 
• Create pedestrian/friendly shopping areas by incorporating street trees, benches, 

convenient parking/access, and maintaining retail frontage at ground level. 
• Improve physical appearance of commercial districts and reduce scale of commercial 

development adjacent to residential neighborhoods. 
 
The Community Plan’s location incorporates one of the major commercial hubs of the City, 
and the West Valley. Development in this Community ranges from Corporate Headquarters 
in Warner Center to major Shopping Malls such as Topanga Plaza and the newly developed 
“Village” outdoor mall, along with pedestrian-oriented community centers along Ventura 
Boulevard. 

 
2 The Canoga Park-Winnetka-Woodland Hills Community Plan is online at: 
https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/c2a26cca-955f-42ee-8eeb-332f05286c78/Canoga_Park-Winnetka-
Woodland_Hills-West_Hills_Community_Plan.pdf 

https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/c2a26cca-955f-42ee-8eeb-332f05286c78/Canoga_Park-Winnetka-Woodland_Hills-West_Hills_Community_Plan.pdf
https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/c2a26cca-955f-42ee-8eeb-332f05286c78/Canoga_Park-Winnetka-Woodland_Hills-West_Hills_Community_Plan.pdf
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However, as noted in the Community Plan, the appearance, physical layout, and quantity of 
strip mall developments with poor/obsolete design and inadequate maintenance that 
characterize a significant share of existing commercial development is a major issue in the 
Community Plan area. The area just south of US Highway 101 from Warner Center, along 
Ventura Boulevard in the Woodland Hills area, is no exception. The General Commercial 
General Plan Land Use designation is sufficient to meet the needs of the community, to 
improve these circumstances. 
 
As the applicant has agreed to provide a distinguished and safe pedestrian walkway that 
includes, but is not limited to, differentiated paving, landscaping, lighting, and other 
appropriate design elements to make the walkway pronounced and inviting, the project will 
improve physical appearance of the Commercial Corridor of Ventura Boulevard and create a 
pedestrian-friendly development. 
 
The Community Plan text also includes the following objectives and policies:  

 
GOAL 2- An economically vital commercial sector offering a diversity of goods and services 
to meet the needs of the community plan area. This means that commercial land use policies 
must support maximum efficiency and accessibility of commercial development while 
preserving the historic commercial and cultural character of the district. 

 
Objective 2-1  To conserve and strengthen viable commercial development. and 

encourage recycling of obsolete commercial development. 
 

Policy 2-1.1  Locate new commercial development in areas currently designated for 
such development. 

 
As noted above, in the Framework Element section, the project’s hotel is located in the 
appropriate location and will strengthen the economic viability of the area. The project is 
located on the commercial and transit corridor of Ventura Boulevard. The project is proposed 
in an existing commercial area, is on an infill site of a former restaurant. Additionally, with 
the proposed zone change from C2-1VLD, C4-1VLD, and P-1VLD Zones to the (T)(Q)C2-
2D Zone, the project maintains a commercial use for the property.  
 

Objective 2-2  Enhance the appearance of commercial districts 
 
Policy 2-2.1  Require that any proposed development be designed to enhance and 

be compatible with adjacent development. 
 
Policy 2-2.3  Preserve community character, scale and architectural diversity. 
 
Policy 2-2.4  Improve safety and aesthetics of parking areas in commercial areas. 
 
Policy 2-2.5  Landscaped corridors should be created and enhanced through the 

planting of street trees along segments with no building setbacks and 
through median plantings. 

 
As designed, the project brings architectural diversity to the area, and the height proposed, 
with a majority of the building at 66 feet in height is compatible with the other recently 
constructed buildings in the area which range from 50-79 feet in height. By placing the parking 
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underground the safety and aesthetics are improved from the surface parking lot on the site 
today. By planting street trees and landscaping the front of the property, the project will 
contribute to a more landscaped corridor.  

 
Objective 2-3  Use Pedestrian Oriented Districts and Mixed Use Boulevards to provide 

alternatives to automobile oriented commercial activity. 
 
Policy 2-3.3  Require that the first floor street frontage of structures, including mixed-

use projects and parking structures located in pedestrian oriented 
districts, incorporate commercial uses. 

 
Ventura Boulevard has a mix of uses, and this portion of the Corridor in Woodland Hills is 
prime example of that diversity—with offices, multi-family housing, and retail near the project 
site. By providing a distinguished and safe pedestrian walkway, the project will serve to make 
the project more pedestrian-friendly. 

 
Objective 2-4  Reinforce the identity of distinct commercial districts through the use of 

design guidelines and development standards. 
 
Policy 2-4.1  Ensure that commercial infill projects achieve harmony with the best of 

existing development. 
 
Policy 2-4.3  Implement development standards that promote commercial 

development at a scale commensurate with their classification as 
Neighborhood, General, Community, or Regional Centers and that is 
compatible with adjacent, primarily residential uses. 

 
The project is architecturally distinct for the area, but the use and height are harmonious with 
existing development. As discussed below, the project also complies with the Urban Design 
policies of the Community Plan. 
 
Furthermore, the hotel use is a unique commercial use in that it inherently has elements of 
residential uses, such as guest units, which each provide sleeping quarters. The proposed 
use is compatible with the senior residential use existing to the west of the subject property. 
Additionally, as medical and general office uses are generally occupied only during daytime 
hours, and hotel use is generally most fully occupied during evening hours, the proposed use 
is compatible with the office uses adjoining the subject property to the east and south across 
Ventura Boulevard.  
 
The General Plan Framework also sets standards for Urban Design with the adopted Citywide 
Design Guidelines. The conditioned project will be more Climate Adapted by reducing the 
amount of paving onsite and providing increased landscaped areas.  
 
Urban Design Policies for Individual Commercial Projects: Chapter V of the Canoga Park-
Winnetka-Woodland Hills-West Hills Community Plan sets for Design Policies that establish 
the minimum level of design which are to be observed in multiple residential and commercial 
projects within the entire Plan Area. They also address design issues for parking and 
landscaping. 
 
As conditioned, by providing the landscape strip at the front of the property, the project 
complies with the Site Planning Design Policies. By conditioning the project to provide 
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landscape areas also complies with the Site Planning Design Policies. The design of the 
project is articulated, which will enhance the streetscape, uses accenting materials for all 
facades, and maximizes windows along the frontage, which complies with the Building-Design 
Design Policies. As conditioned mechanical, electrical and rooftop equipment will also be 
screened from view, which also complies with the Building-Design Design Policies. By locating 
the parking underground, the project complies with the Design Policies intended to screen or 
buffer the parking from public view. The project has been conditioned to install lighting along 
pedestrian and vehicular access ways and shield the lighting to be onsite, which complies 
with the Light and Glare Design Policies. 
 
Therefore, as conditioned, the recommended development meets the objectives of the 
Community Plan, is permitted in the C2-1L Zone, and is consistent with the general plan land 
use designation. 
 
Air Quality Element: As conditioned, the project also complies with the Air Quality Element3, 
which was adopted on November 25, 1992, by complying with the following goal, objective, 
and policies: 

 
Goal 4- Minimal impact of existing land use patterns and future land use development on 
air quality by addressing the relationship between land use, transportation, and air quality. 
 

Objective 4.2:  It is the objective of the City of Los Angeles to reduce trips and vehicle 
miles traveled associated with land use patterns. 

 
Policy 4.2.2  Improve accessibility for the City’s residents to places of employment, 

shopping centers and other establishments.  
 

Policy 4.2.3  Ensure that new development is compatible with pedestrians, bicycles, 
transit, and alternative fuel vehicles. 

 
Policy 4.2.4  Require that air quality impacts be a consideration in the review and 

approval of all discretionary projects. 
 
Policy 4.2.5  Emphasize trip reduction, alternative transit and congestion management 

measures for discretionary projects. 
 

Air Quality impacts were considered in the related environmental Case No. ENV-2016-4786-
MND. By locating this project on an underutilized site that is in a developed area, nearby both 
transit stops and freeway entrances, and by providing a distinguished and safe pedestrian 
walkway for the project, the project is compatible with the Air Quality Element. 
 
Mobility Plan 2035 
As conditioned the project also complies with the Mobility Plan 20354, originally adopted on 
August 11, 2015 and most recently amended September 7, 2016. Specifically, the project 
complies with the following initiatives and policies: 

 
3 Air Quality Element is online at: https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/0ff9a9b0-0adf-49b4-
8e07-0c16feea70bc/Air_Quality_Element.pdf 
4 Mobility Plan 2035 is online at: https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/523f2a95-9d72-41d7-
aba5-1972f84c1d36/Mobility_Plan_2035.pdf 
 

https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/0ff9a9b0-0adf-49b4-8e07-0c16feea70bc/Air_Quality_Element.pdf
https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/0ff9a9b0-0adf-49b4-8e07-0c16feea70bc/Air_Quality_Element.pdf
https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/523f2a95-9d72-41d7-aba5-1972f84c1d36/Mobility_Plan_2035.pdf
https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/523f2a95-9d72-41d7-aba5-1972f84c1d36/Mobility_Plan_2035.pdf
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Key Policy Initiatives: Lay the foundation for a network of complete streets and 

establish new complete street standards that will provide safe and 
efficient transportation for pedestrians (especially for vulnerable users 
such as children, seniors and the disabled), bicyclists, transit riders, and 
car and truck drivers, and more 

 
 
Policy 3.1  Access for All: Recognize all modes of travel, including pedestrian, 

bicycle, transit, and vehicular modes - including goods movement – as 
integral components of the City’s transportation system. 

 
Policy 3.8  Bicycle Parking: Provide bicyclists with convenient, secure and well-

maintained bicycle parking facilities. 
 
Policy 3.4  Transit Services: Provide all residents, workers and visitors with 

affordable, efficient, convenient, and attractive transit services. 
 
Policy 3.7  Regional Transit Connections: Improve transit access and service to 

major regional destinations, job centers, and inter-modal facilities. 
 

In conditioning this project to provide a distinguished and safe pedestrian walkway from the 
sidewalk to the building, the project also complies with the Mobility Element. The project also 
provides bike parking and is located near transit stops, and is approximately two (2) miles 
from Warner Center, a designated Regional Center. As stated above, by locating this project 
on a underutilized site that is in a developed area, nearby both transit stops and freeway 
entrances, and in ensuring a safe and compatible pedestrian experience with the project, the 
project is also compatible with the Mobility Plan 2035. 

 
3. Charter Findings. The proposed zone change complies with Section 556 and 558 in that the 

change promotes land use regulations with regards to use, height, density, etc., that is 
consistent with the General Plan, as noted above in Finding Nos. 1 and 2, with public 
necessity, convenience, general welfare, and good zoning practice, as noted below in Finding 
Nos. 4 and 5.  

 
Entitlement Findings 

 
4. Specific Plan Amendment, LAMC Section 11.5.7 G 

 
The recommended Specific Plan Amendment: a) complies with the General Plan; b) is in 
conformity with public necessity, convenience, general welfare and good zoning practice; c) 
is deemed necessary to protect the best interest of and assure a development more 
compatible with the surrounding property or neighborhood, to secure an appropriate 
development in harmony with the objectives of the General Plan, or to prevent or mitigate 
potential adverse environmental affects of the zone change; and d) requires that provisions 
be made for the orderly arrangement of the property concerned into lots and/or that provisions 
be made for adequate streets, drainage facilities, grading, sewers, utilities and other public 
dedications and improvement. 
 
Compliance with the General Plan and Community Plan. The Specific Plan Amendment 
before the City Planning Commission represents an Amendment in Part of the Ventura-
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Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan to amend language that would allow for the 
construction of this project. Specifically, the application is a request to modify the Ventura-
Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan regulations to: 
 

b. Increase the FAR to 1.559:1 in lieu of the permitted 1:1 FAR; by amending the 
language of Section 6.B; 
 

c. Allow for pedestrians to cross a driveway or parking area to enter the building by 
amending the language of Section 7.A;  

 
d. Allow for a driveway to be located in front of the building, by amending the 

language of Section 7.A.3.a.; 
 

e. Increase in the allowable side yard to 43 feet in lieu of the allowable 39 feet at 
ground floor by amending the language of Section 7.A.3.b; 

 
f. Increase the height to 73 feet in lieu of permitted 30 feet, by amending the 

language of Section 7.E.1.e.2. 
 
In addition to the driveway in front of the property, the project also seeks a deviation for the 
amount of driveway width on the eastern side yard, increasing the side yard to 43 feet in lieu 
of the allowable 39 feet at ground floor to allow for a driveway of 25 feet in lieu of 20 feet. 
 
The Ventura-Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan regulates both front and side-yard 
setbacks such that the developments would create a strong street wall. The Specific Plan 
requires a minimum 18-inch and maximum 10-foot front-yard setback in most instances. The 
Specific Plan calls for a zero (0)-foot side-yard setback at the ground floor, with exceptions for 
accessways, which may include a 20-foot wide driveway, a 4-foot maximum walk-way, and 
landscape buffers of 18-inches to five (5) feet—which at their maximum total 39 feet 
combined.  
 
The applicant is requesting an extra four feet on the side yard for a driveway to provide parking 
opportunities for guests and employees and place back-of-house hotel operations underneath 
the building, including a loading dock. The extra four feet would allow a driveway that is in 
conformance with the General Plan while also enabling the hotel to function. 
 
What has been approved is the following: 
 

i. Increase the FAR to 1.559:1 in lieu of the permitted 1:1 FAR; by amending the 
language of Section 6.B; 

 
ii. Allow for pedestrians to cross a driveway or parking area to enter the building by 

amending the language of Section 7.A;  
 

iii. Allow for a driveway to be located in front of the building, by amending the language 
of Section 7.A.3.a;  

 
iv. Increase in the allowable side yard to 43 feet in lieu of the allowable 39 feet at 

ground floor by amending the language of Section 7.A.3.b;  
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v. Increase the height to 73 feet in lieu of permitted 30 feet, by amending the language 
of Section 7.E.1.e.2. 

 
The Specific Plan Amendments would allow the site to be improved as a hotel. The 
improvement of the site would bring economic vitality to the area and the community. 
Additionally, the project’s location adjacent to transit makes the site accessible by a range of 
transit options.  
 
The hotel will turn a strip mall-like restaurant development into a lively and activated 
community amenity with a site plan that is in line with current planning design standards. The 
hotel is an opportunity that promotes character, improves physical appearance, and 
incorporates desirable design characteristics. 
 
While the current hotel design has a driveway in the front of the pedestrian entrance, the 
applicant has agreed to provide a distinguished and safe pedestrian walkway that includes, 
but is not limited to, differentiated paving, landscaping, lighting, and other appropriate design 
elements to make the walkway pronounced and inviting. The design of the pedestrian walkway 
must be approved by the Neighborhood Council and Council Office. Furthermore, the 
proposed porte-cochere is “pedestrian-friendly” in that it provides light, air, and safety from 
the elements. 
 
The applicant is also requesting an additional FAR of 0.059:1 which would allow approximately 
3000 more square feet of occupiable building space. Granting 0.059:1 FAR would result in a 
building design that is in conformance with the General Plan and allow the current 
architecturally distinct design to move forward. 
 
Height District 2D allows for a 75-foot height limit if not further limited by the Specific Plan. 
The Specific Plan contains a clause in Section 7.E.1.f that allows for projects to be built to the 
height limit of the existing zone, if the project steps back in a particular pattern-- for the portions 
of the building above 25 feet in height, the building must step back 10 feet at every 15-foot 
height increment. The applicant opted not to utilize Section 7.E.1.f. The height request of 73 
feet would still be below the 75-foot limit of the existing zone, and the height district of the 
proposed zone. 
 
Existing buildings in the area have building heights that are comparable with either the height 
or number of stories as proposed for the hotel. The Sunrise Senior living facility (located to 
the west of the project site, located at 20461 Ventura Boulevard) is built to a height of 
approximately 50 feet and four (4) stories, built in 2004. Further west beyond the Sunrise 
Senior Living facility, is a 54-foot tall, three (3)-story office building, located at 20501 Ventura 
Boulevard and built in 1985 prior to the adoption of the Specific Plan. Also, an office building 
located across the street from the project site on the south side of Ventura Boulevard, located 
at 20750 Ventura Boulevard is built to a height of approximately 54 feet, built in 1985 prior to 
the adoption of the Specific Plan. Additionally, the Boulevard apartment buildings located at 
20600 W. Ventura Boulevard, were built to 60-79 feet in height between 2014-2015. As such, 
a height limitation that allows for 73 feet is in keeping with the existing zone as well as the 
proposed zone with the Specific Plan limitation, and is found in nearby structures. 
 
Public Necessity - The proposed hotel provides employment and additional hotel rooms to 
Los Angeles. The applicant notes that this area is underserved by guest lodging, with 
associated quality dining options. The applicant further notes that the shortage of guest 
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lodging is not only an issue for the immediate area, as well as the City of Los Angeles. The 
construction of this hotel would allow for the additional needed hotel rooms to be constructed. 
 
Convenience - The proposed project will be conveniently located along the Ventura Boulevard 
commercial corridor, in close proximity to existing commercial and retail uses, multi-family and 
single-family residential neighborhoods, and is served by three (3) bus lines near the site. The 
subject site is also located between the De Soto and Winnetka Avenue exits and entrance 
ramps of the US Highway 101 Ventura Freeway.  
 
General Welfare – In addition to providing employment as noted above, the proposed project 
will also be beneficial with respect to the general welfare because it will increase the economic 
viability of the community in which it is located by providing commercial space on an  
underutilized site. 
 
Good Zoning Practice - With respect to good zoning practice, as conditioned the proposed 
project’s use and design is substantially consistent with the purposes of the General Plan, and 
Community Plan. The conditioned project proposes a Vesting Zone Change from C2-1VLD, 
C4-1VLD, and P-1VLD Zones to the (T)(Q)C2-2D Zone, consistent with the General Plan 
Land Use designations onsite. 
 
The proposed Vesting Zone Change will eliminate the outdated P Zone on the subject property 
and permit the construction of a hotel. This is good zoning practice in consideration of the 
location of the subject property along a commercial corridor where adjoining commercial 
properties are within the same land use designation. The proposed project will replace an 
underutilized surface parking lot and former restaurant site in the area with a much more 
beneficial and attractively designed community-oriented use, which locates all required 
parking within the development. The proposed project replaces outdated uses and surface 
parking lots, with a desirable, commercial opportunity with a commercial use. 
 
Including the deviations approved herein for additional height, FAR, and side-yard setback, 
the project is in substantial conformance with applicable zoning and development limitations. 
Additionally, the proposed project is consistent with the land use designation of the subject 
property and sound zoning practices, as it will provide a desirable and beneficial commercial 
use on commercially zoned property that does not encroach upon or impact residentially 
zoned properties or neighborhoods.  
 
Harmony with the General Plan and Prevention of Adverse Environmental Impacts – As noted 
in Findings 1, 2, and this Finding 4 above, whose discussion is incorporated herein, as 
conditioned the project is in harmony with the General Plan. The project has been limited by 
the conditions of above to maintain the project envelope that was analyzed in related Case 
No. ENV-2016-4786-MND to prevent adverse environmental impacts.  
 
Infrastructure and Improvements- The project has been conditioned for all public 
improvements, including drainage and sewer connections, utilities, and dedications as noted 
in the “T” conditions above. 

 
5. Vesting Zone Change, Charter 558, LAMC Sections 12.32.C, 12.32 Q, and 12.32.G.1 and 

G.2 T (Tentative classification) and Q (Qualified classification) Conditions: The 
recommended vesting zone change: a) complies with the General Plan; b) is in conformity 
with public necessity, convenience, general welfare and good zoning practice; c) is deemed 
necessary to protect the best interest of and assure a development more compatible with the 
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surrounding property or neighborhood, to secure an appropriate development in harmony with 
the objectives of the General Plan, or to prevent or mitigate potential adverse environmental 
effects of the zone change; and d) requires that provisions be made for the orderly 
arrangement of the property concerned into lots and/or that provisions be made for adequate 
streets, drainage facilities, grading, sewers, utilities and other public dedications and 
improvement. 
 
Compliance with the General Plan.  As noted in Findings 1, 2, and 4 above, whose discussion 
is incorporated herein, as conditioned the project complies with the General Plan. 
Furthermore, the project allows the site to secure an appropriate development in harmony 
with the objectives of the General Plan, by retaining the General Plan Land Use Designations, 
and keeping a commercial use in a commercial and transit corridor. 
 
Public Necessity – As noted in Finding No. 4 above, whose discussion is incorporated herein, 
as conditioned the project’s hotel provides a beneficial service to the community.  
 
Convenience - As noted in Finding No. 4 above, whose discussion is incorporated herein, the 
project is conveniently located. 
 
General Welfare – As noted in Finding No. 4 above, whose discussion is incorporated herein, 
the project is beneficial to the general welfare of the community. 
 
Good Zoning Practice – As per Finding No. 4, whose discussion is incorporated herein, the 
conditioned project follows good zoning practice. 
 
Harmony with the General Plan and Prevention of Adverse Environmental Impacts – As noted 
in Findings 1, 2, and 4 above, whose discussion is incorporated herein, the project is in 
harmony with the General Plan and has been conditioned to prevent adverse environmental 
impacts.  
 
Infrastructure and Improvements- As noted in Finding No. 4 above, whose discussion is 
incorporated herein, the project is required to meet conditions for infrastructure and 
improvements. 
 
Findings for T (Tentative classification) and Q (Qualified classification) Conditions. Per LAMC 
Section 12.32 G.1 and 2, the current action, as recommended, has been made contingent 
upon compliance with new T and Q conditions of approval imposed herein for the proposed 
project. The T Conditions are necessary to ensure the identified dedications, improvements, 
and actions are undertaken to meet the public’s needs, convenience, and general welfare 
served by the actions required. These actions and improvements will provide the necessary 
infrastructure to serve the proposed community at this site. The Q conditions that limit the 
scale and scope of future development on the site are also necessary to protect the best 
interests of, and to assure a development more compatible with, surrounding properties and 
the overall pattern of development in the community, to secure an appropriate development 
in harmony with the General Plan, and to prevent or mitigate the potential adverse 
environmental effects of the subject recommended action. 
 
As such, the project complies with LAMC Section 12.32 Q for Vesting Zone Changes. 
 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT, L.A.M.C Section 12.24: 
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The proposed project seeks two (2) Conditional Use Permits: 

• Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.24 T.3, a Conditional Use to allow a hotel use within 
500 feet of any R Zone; and 

 
• Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.24 W.1, a Conditional Use to allow for the sale and 

dispensing of alcoholic beverages incidental or accessory to the operation of a hotel 
or banquet room. 

 
Basis for Conditional Use Permits: A particular type of development is subject to the conditional 
use process because it has been determined that such use of property should not be permitted 
by right in a particular zone. All uses requiring a conditional use permit are located within Section 
12.24 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code. In order for the sale of a full line of alcoholic beverages 
for on-site consumption, certain designated findings have to be made. In these cases, there are 
additional findings in addition to the standard findings for most other conditional use categories. 
 
6. That the project will enhance the built environment in the surrounding neighborhood 

or will perform a function or provide a service that is essential or beneficial to the 
community, city or region. 
 
As noted in Finding Nos. 1, 2, and 4 above, whose discussion is incorporated herein, the hotel 
project will enhance and provide services that are beneficial to the community. Although the 
project is across the street from a single-family home on Reaza Place, this home abuts 
Ventura Boulevard at the rear, and is already located between the intense uses of the multi-
family apartment homes of the Boulevard apartment buildings to the west and Temple Kol 
Tikvah to the east. There is also a grade separation between Ventura Boulevard and Reaza 
Place. Additional single-family homes are located across US Highway 101 to the north. 
Despite the proximity of the site to those homes, the freeway is a physical barrier that would 
likely prevent noxious issues of noises or smells from the project impact to those homes. This 
project will revitalize an underutilized site, preventing the possibilities of encampments or 
other noxious uses from setting up on the site.   
 
Additionally, the applicant requests a Conditional Use Permit for the on-site sale and 
dispensing of a full line of alcoholic beverages in conjunction with food service. Lobby lounges, 
cafes, and restaurants are almost always part of the service amenities necessary for the 
successful operation of a quality hotel. The lobby lounge’s emphasis is food service to the 
hotel guests, and the proposed sale of alcoholic beverages for on-site consumption will offer 
an additional amenity incidental to food service to the hotel guests.   
 

7. That the project’s location, size, height, operations and other significant features will 
be compatible with and will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent properties, 
the surrounding neighborhood or the public health, welfare, and safety. 
 
The discussions in Finding Nos. 1, 2, 4 and 6 above, incorporated herein, demonstrate how 
the hotel project’s height, size, and operations are compatible with the surrounding properties. 
As conditioned, the project will not adversely affect or degrade adjacent properties, the 
surrounding neighborhood, or the public health, welfare, and safety of the community. The 
homes on Reaza Place are already immediately adjacent to the Boulevard apartment 
buildings, which were built to 60-79 feet in height. Although the height requested is for 73 feet, 
that height is for the elevator shaft of the project; a majority of the building’s height is 66 feet 
to the parapet. For the houses north of US Highway 101, the height of the building will be 
closer to a 56-foot height due to the topography of the site (as seen in the Exhibit A, Section), 
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and is designed to be attractive on all sides. The proposed height or size will not adversely 
affect nearby properties. 
 
The request for a Conditional Use Permit for the on-site sale and dispensing of a full line of 
alcoholic beverages is intended for the food service on the ground floor level restaurant and 
lobby lounge oriented to the convenience of hotel guests. The proposed daily hours of 
operation are from 8:00 a.m. until 2:00 a.m. for the lobby lounge. The requested grant, by 
definition, is subject to conditions imposed specifically crafted to mitigate any potential 
negative effects of the use. As stated by the applicant, the applicant will ensure that the 
operations of the restaurant and lobby lounge will function with due regard to the surrounding 
neighborhood. The applicant also notes that it is their and the operator’s best interest to 
provide and maintain a high level of service, which will also reflect on the patrons of the hotel. 
Managed as conditioned, the alcohol service should not adversely affect or degrade nearby 
properties. 

 
8. That the project substantially conforms with the purpose, intent and provisions of the 

General Plan, the applicable community plan, and any applicable specific plan. 
 
As noted in Finding Nos. 1, 2, and 4 above, whose discussion is incorporated herein, the 
conditioned project is will enhance the community and provide a services that is beneficial to 
the community. 
 

ADDITIONAL CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR ALCOHOL, L.A.M.C Section 12.24 W.1: 
 
CONDITIONS IDENTIFIED FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL RELATIVE TO THE SALE AND DISTRIBUTION OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
 
In approving the instant grant, the City Planning Commission has not imposed Conditions 
specific to the sale or distribution of alcoholic beverages, even if such Conditions have been 
volunteered or negotiated by the applicant, in that the City Planning Commission has no direct 
authority to regulate or enforce Conditions assigned to alcohol sales or distribution.   
 
A set of Conditions related to alcohol sales and distribution has been identified for further 
consideration by the State of California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC).  In 
identifying these conditions, the City Planning Commission acknowledges the ABC as the 
responsible agency for establishing and enforcing Conditions specific to alcohol sales and 
distribution. The Conditions identified below are based on testimony and/or other evidence 
established in the administrative record, and provide the ABC an opportunity to address the 
specific conduct of alcohol sales and distribution in association with the Conditional Use 
granted herein. 
 
The following conditions are submitted for consideration: 
 

• The hours for the sale of alcohol for on-site consumption shall be from 8:00 a.m. to 
2:00 a.m., daily. 

• No alcoholic beverages shall be consumed on any property adjacent to the licensed 
premises under the control of the licensee. 

• No person under the age of 18 shall sell or serve alcohol. 



CF 21-0162, CPC-2016-4785-SP-SPP-VZC-HD-CU-CUB-SPR F-16 
20401 West Ventura Boulevard 
 

• There shall be no exterior advertising of any kind or type, including advertising directed 
to the exterior from within, promoting or indicating the availability of alcoholic 
beverages. 

 
9. Explain how the proposed use will not adversely affect the welfare of the pertinent 

community. 
 
As noted above in Findings No. 1, 2, 4, 6, and 7, whose discussions are hereby incorporated, 
the hotel use will not adversely affect the nearby community. The proposed zoning of C2-2D 
allows for restaurant uses, and the site was most recently occupied by a restaurant. As part 
of typical hotel amenities, the proposed project includes a lobby lounge area.  Food and drink 
service will be available for hotel guests, and the applicant states that this service is necessary 
for the hotel to be successful. The project site is located within an area that is a mix of uses 
and has a range of amenities. The proposed project will be able to contribute to the mix of 
uses in the immediate vicinity, as well as improving the economic vitality of the neighborhood. 
As stated by the applicant, this proposed establishment will operate with due regard to the 
welfare of the community and will be an asset to the neighborhood.  
 
The grant authorized herein incorporates a number of conditions, which have been imposed 
upon the restaurant to maintain its compatibility with the character of the immediate 
neighborhood. Such conditions include the requirement of security measures such as a 
surveillance system and deterrence of graffiti and loitering. Employees will undergo LAPD 
STAR training. The project was conditionally supported by the Woodland Hills-Warner Center 
Neighborhood Council. Therefore, as conditioned, the proposed project will not adversely 
affect the welfare of the Woodland Hills Community.   
 

10. Explain how the approval of the application will not result in or contribute to an undue 
concentration of such establishments. 
 
According to the California State Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) licensing 
criteria, four (4) On-Sale and two (2) Off-Sale licenses are allocated to the subject Census 
Tract No. 1375.01. Also, according to ABC5, there are currently nine (9) active licenses within 
the census tract, including four (4) on-site and two off-site. Over-concentration can be undue 
when the addition of a license will negatively impact a neighborhood. The project site is 
located within a commercial corridor and the sale of a full line of alcoholic beverages will be 
incidental to the operation of a bona-fide restaurant and hotel lounge. Over-concentration is 
not undue when the approval of a license does not negatively impact an area, but rather such 
license benefits the public welfare and convenience. The addition of one on-sale license will 
make the new total 10 within the Census Tract, four more that allocated by ABC.  
 
Statistics from the Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD) reveal that in Crime Reporting 
District No. 2189, which has jurisdiction over the subject property, a total of 253 crimes were 
reported in 2019, compared to the total Citywide average of 170 for the same period. Part 1 
Crimes for the reporting district included: Rape (0), Robbery (1), Aggravated Assault (21), 
Burglary (42), Vehicle Theft (17), and Larceny (166). Part 2 Arrests for the reporting district 
included: Other Assaults (5), Fraud/Embezzlement (3), Receive Stolen Property (2), Carry or 
Possession of Weapon (3), Sex (except rape or prostitution) (2), Narcotic Drug Violation (22), 
Disorderly Conduct (1), DUI Related (15), Moving Traffic Violations (1), Miscellaneous Other 
Violations (26) and other (3).  The project site is located in an area where the crime rate is 

 
5 https://www.abc.ca.gov/licensing/licensing-reports/licenses-by-county-and-census-tract/ 
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above the area average crime rate; however, a majority of the crimes committed within the 
reported district are larceny and burglary and other crimes not related to alcohol. They have 
provided a list of conditions that have been incorporated herein. 
 
Although the ABC statistics suggest the number of alcoholic beverage licenses within the 
subject Census Tract are above the allocated amount, new hotels with a lobby lounge, such 
as the proposed project, contribute to the economic viability of the area and play an important 
role to the hotel use. Responsible operators will serve alcohol in a controlled environment. 
The sale of alcoholic beverages is critical to the successful operation of the hotel restaurant 
and lounge to compete with existing establishments in the general vicinity. In this instance, 
the provision of alcoholic beverages will not contribute to creating a type of establishment that 
may be a nuisance to the public, and in conjunction with a lounge within a hotel use will also 
provide a service to the local community. 

 
11. Explain how the approval of the application will not detrimentally affect nearby 

residential zones or uses. 
 
The subject request will not detrimentally affect nearby residential zones or uses. The subject 
property is located along Ventura Boulevard and is within an established commercial corridor. 
The nearby residential uses are separated by topography and other physical barriers to the 
use as described in Finding No. 6, which is incorporated herein.  
 
The restaurant and lounge is located at the ground floor of the proposed hotel, with 
subterranean parking available for guests of the hotel facility. The restaurant and lounge are 
accessible from the hotel’s check-in area and Elevator Lobby, as shown on the Ground Floor 
Plan, Exhibit “A”. The food prep areas are out of view from the restaurant, lounge and lobby 
area. All of the areas described above where alcohol service and consumption will be 
available are within the confines of the subject property. 
 
There were no letters nor comments made by the public at the public hearing that would 
indicate that the proposed conditional use for alcohol would be detrimental to the any of the 
sensitive uses.  
 
The business will operate as a bona fide restaurant. The grant includes a number of conditions 
to control noise and loitering. The conditional use permit for alcohol is consistent with the 
zoning and the Community and Specific Plans. The approval of the conditional use will not 
detrimentally affect nearby residentially zoned properties.   
 

SITE PLAN REVIEW, L.A.M.C. Section 16.05: 
 
12. The project is in substantial conformance with the purposes, intent and provisions of 

the General Plan, applicable community plan, and any applicable specific plan. 
 
As per Findings No. 1, 2, and 4, whose discussion is incorporated herein, the project is 
consistent with the General Plan, by retaining the General Plan Land Use Designation, 
keeping a commercial use along the ground floor of a commercial and transit corridor, and by 
providing a variety of housing options for diverse economic needs in the population. 
 

13. The project consists of an arrangement of buildings and structures (including height, 
bulk and setbacks), off-street parking facilities, loading areas, lighting, landscaping, 
trash collection, and other such pertinent improvements that is or will be compatible 
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with existing and future development on adjacent properties and neighboring 
properties.  
 
Height 
Existing buildings along the north side of Ventura Boulevard on same block as the project site, 
built both before and after the adoption of the Specific Plan, have building heights that are 
comparable with either the height or number of stories as proposed for the hotel. The Sunrise 
Senior living facility (located to the west of the project site, located at 20461 Ventura 
Boulevard) is built to a height of approximately 50 feet and four (4) stories, built in 2004. 
Further west beyond the Sunrise Senior Living facility, is a 54-foot tall, three (3)-story office 
building, located at 20501 Ventura Boulevard and built in 1985. Also, an office building located 
across the street from the project site on the south side of Ventura Boulevard, located at 20750 
Ventura Boulevard is built to a height of approximately 54 feet, built in 1985. Additionally, the 
Boulevard apartment buildings located at 20600 W. Ventura Boulevard, were built to 60-79 
feet in height between 2014-2015. The project’s height of 73 feet to the top of the elevator 
shaft, with a majority of the building at 66 feet to the parapet is also compatible with the 
adjacent and neighboring properties. 
 
Bulk/Massing 
The conditioned project provides entrances and windows facing Ventura Boulevard. The 
project avoids monotonous repetition on the street-facing façade. The building’s frontage is 
articulated on the street façade, is recessed from the street through the use of a 
courtyard/patio. Architectural projections and relief changes help to modulate the façade 
surface, and the façade is further articulated through varied setbacks of the front façade of 
the structure. The roofline, while flat, is also angled back to the top level. 
 
Building Materials 
The proposed materials of metal panels, wood panels, and a mosaic of colored broken glass, 
compatible with existing developments nearby.  
 
Entrances 
The conditioned project will provide entrances from Ventura Boulevard for both the 
pedestrians and automobiles. This is consistent with other nearby commercial properties that 
also orient the entrances toward the street. 
 
Setbacks 
The nearby properties have variable front yard setbacks, however a majority of properties 
nearby are built close to the front yard property line. As proposed the property’s front yard 
setback comes close to the front property line for a portion of the project at 18 inches for a 
portion, but is setback as far as 44 feet and 10 inches to the side of the porte cochere.  
 
Parking 
Unlike other nearby properties with surface parking, the project locates all parking underneath 
the building footprint. This is compatible with existing and future development as the nearby 
properties have surface parking on the under-developed lots. 
 
Lighting 
No lighting fixtures were shown on the elevations or other plans, but the project has been 
conditioned to install security lighting that would be shielded and down-casted within the site 
in a manner that prevents the illumination of adjacent public rights-of-way, adjacent properties, 
and the night sky. 
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Landscaping 
The project proposes landscaping as a part of the project, and the existing mature pine trees 
onsite proposed for removal. On the current site, there is minimal landscape; the proposed 
project introduces more landscaping. This project will be introducing more landscaping along 
the street frontage and throughout the site than what currently exists. Furthermore, the project 
actually decreases the amount of impervious surface by introducing more landscaped areas. 
Additionally, the project has been conditioned to landscape all open areas not used for 
buildings, driveways, parking areas, recreational facilities or walks. 
 
Trash Collection 
Trash and recycling are located on the interior of the building, on the first basement level of 
the garage. This location will reduce the impact of unpleasant odors to any neighboring 
properties, and will also screen from view the trash from the street. 
 

14. Any residential project provides recreational and service amenities to improve 
habitability for its residents and minimize impacts on neighboring properties. 

 
The project is a hotel and is not considered a residential project. As such, this Finding does 
not apply to the project. However, the project is not anticipated to have impacts on neighboring 
properties are noted above in Finding Nos. 6, 7 and 9. The project also provides a restaurant 
and lounge, a pool, a fitness area, and meeting rooms, which are recreational and service 
amenities to the guests. 
 

PROJECT PERMIT COMPLIANCE, LAMC Section 11.5.7 C 
 
The Ventura-Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan designates the subject property for 
Neighborhood and General Commercial land uses, which are a “focal point for surrounding 
residential neighborhoods and containing a diversity of land uses, such as restaurants, retail 
outlets, grocery stores, child care facilities, small professional offices, community meeting rooms, 
pharmacies, religious facilities and other similar services.” 
 
The proposed project, a hotel with a restaurant and café/lounge substantially complies with the 
site’s zoning and the Community Plan land use designation. As enumerated below, the proposed 
project has been conditioned to comply with all applicable regulations, findings, standards and 
provisions of the Ventura-Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan. 
 
15. The project substantially complies with the applicable regulations, findings, standards, 

and provisions of the specific plan. 
 

The proposed project complies with all applicable development requirements of the Ventura-
Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan, as follows: 

 
a. Section 5.C: Uses. The proposed use of a hotel and restaurant is not restricted in this 

area of the Specific Plan, and thus is allowed. 
 

b. Section 6B: Floor Area Ratio (FAR). The project is seeking a Specific Plan 
Amendment for the FAR to increase the FAR to 1.559:1 in lieu of the permitted 1:1 FAR; 
by amending the language of Section 6.B. The Floor Area Ratio of 1.5:1 would be 
allowed onsite and in the nearby zones in the absence of Specific Plan regulations. The 
applicant is also requesting an additional FAR of .059:1 which would allow approximately 
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3000 more square feet of occupiable building space. Granting .059:1 FAR would result 
in a building design that is in conformance with the General Plan and allow the current 
architecturally distinct design to move forward. The project has been limited to an FAR 
of 1.559:1 through the Specific Plan Amendment. 

 
Additional discussion of the Specific Plan Amendments and the related Findings are in 
Finding No. 4, above. 

 
c. Section 7A: Yards. The Specific Plan requires the business to have an entrance without 

crossing a driveway or parking lot from the sidewalk, and prohibits projects from placing 
a driveway in front of the building. The project requests Specific Plan Amendments to 
allow for a driveway in front of the building, that a pedestrian would have to cross in 
order to enter the business. The front yard setback requirement is an 18-inch minimum 
and 20-foot maximum for 50 percent of the lot width, and a 60-foot setback maximum 
for the balance of the lot. This project also proposes an 18-inch minimum and 19-foot 
and 10 inch maximum setback in front of the port cochere for over 60 percent of the lot 
width, and a 44-foot, 10-inch maximum for the balance of the lot, which complies with 
the Specific Plan. The project has been conditioned to provide a distinguished and safe 
pedestrian walkway in front of the building. As conditioned, the project will comply with 
the front yard setback requirements. 

 
The side yard requirements state that a side yard of 10 feet may be permitted, except 
that an accessway, which may include a maximum 20-foot wide driveway, a maximum 
four (4)-foot wide walkway and landscape buffers of 18 inches to five (5) feet on either 
side of the accessway, may be provided for vehicular access to parking and pedestrian 
access to the building. The total side yard setback for all accessways, walkways, and 
landscaping totals 39 feet. The western setback is seven (7) feet from the property line, 
and therefore complies with the Specific Plan.  
 
The project seeks a deviation with a Specific Plan Amendment for the amount of 
driveway width on the eastern side yard, increasing the side yard to 43 feet in lieu of the 
allowable 39 feet at ground floor to allow for a driveway of 25 feet in lieu of 20 feet. 
 
The applicant is requesting an extra four feet on the side yard for a driveway to provide 
parking opportunities for guests and employees and place back-of-house hotel 
operations underneath the building, including a loading dock. The extra four feet would 
allow a driveway that is in conformance with the General Plan while also enabling the 
hotel to function. 
 
The Specific Plan does not regulate the rear yard setback for properties that abut the 
freeway. 
 
Additional discussion of the Specific Plan Amendments and the related Findings are in 
Finding No. 4, above. 
 

d. Section 7B: Lot Coverage. The Specific Plan limits lot coverage to 60 percent, and this 
project proposes lot coverage of approximately 59.88 percent of the site, therefore this 
project complies with the lot coverage restrictions. 

 
e. Section 7C: Driveways. There is no change in the driveway locations where they 

intersect with Ventura Boulevard. 
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f. Section 7D: Landscaping. The Specific Plan requires, where a water feature is 

provided, at least 30 percent of all Front Yards or front setbacks in excess of 18 inches, 
shall be landscaped and the remainder shall be finished to City standards for sidewalks, 
or finished with other paving materials, including concrete pavers, brick masonry pavers 
or tile or covered in gravel. The Specific Plan also requires that the Applicant install an 
automatic irrigation system to maintain all required landscaping. The project proposes a 
water feature of a water fountain in the front yard behind the front driveway, landscaping 
30.3 percent of the front yard setback that is in excess of 18 inches, and paving materials 
of decorative concrete pavers with mosaic color stripes. Furthermore, the project has 
been required to provide an automatic irrigation system. As such, the project complies 
with the landscaping requirements. 
 

g. Section 7E: Height. The project is seeking a Specific Plan Amendment to increase the 
height to 73 feet in lieu of permitted 30 feet, by amending the language of Section 
7.E.1.e.2. The project is in a Height District 1L that allows for a 75-foot height limit if not 
further limited by the Specific Plan. The Specific Plan contains a clause in Section 7.E.1.f 
that allows for projects to be built to the height limit of the existing zone, if the project 
steps back in a particular pattern-- for the portions of the building above 25 feet in height, 
the building must step back 10 feet at every 15-foot height increment. The applicant 
opted not to utilize Section 7.E.1.f. The height request of 73 feet would still be below the 
75-foot limit of the existing zone, and the height district of the proposed zone. The project 
has been limited to a height of 73 feet through the Specific Plan Amendment. 

 
Additional discussion of the Specific Plan Amendments and the related Findings are in 
Finding No. 4, above. 

 
h. Section 7F: Parking. Per Section 7.F.1.c of the Ventura-Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor 

Specific Plan, restaurants and take-out food establishments, banquet rooms, and related 
uses require at least one (1) automobile parking space for each 100 square feet of floor 
area. Per Section 7.F.1.d, hotels require at least one (1) auto-parking space for each 
guest room plus one (1) additional employee parking space for every 10 guest rooms. 
 
The new 2,175 square-foot restaurant, 882 square-foot lounge, 650 square-foot café, 
and 1,895 square feet of meeting rooms in aggregate require 57 auto-parking spaces at 
the one (1) space to 100 square foot ratio. The 149-room hotel requires 149 auto-spaces 
for the guest rooms and 15 parking auto-spaces for the employees. The total number of 
auto-parking spaces required is 221. 
 
The LAMC requires a minimum of four (4) bicycle parking spaces (two [2] short-term and 
two [2] long-term) for each the restaurant, lounge, café, and meeting rooms for a total of 
16 bike-parking spaces. Hotels require a minimum of two (2) bicycle parking spaces per 
10 guest rooms with a minimum of two (2) short-term and two (2) long-term, for a total 
of 30 bicycle parking spaces for the hotel. The bicycle parking required for all uses of 
the hotel totals 46 bicycle parking spaces. The applicant proposes 52 bicycle parking 
spaces, (28 short-term, and 24 long-term), which is eight (8) bicycle parking spaces 
above what is required.  
 
Pursuant to LAMC 12.21 A.4, up to 20 percent of auto-parking spaces may be replaced 
with bicycle parking, which would be up to 44 auto-parking spaces for the required 221 
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auto spaces required. The applicant proposes bicycle parking in lieu of 13 of the required 
automobile parking spots.  
 
As per Q Condition Number 6, automobile parking and bicycle parking will be provided 
in accordance with the Ventura-Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan, and LAMC 
Sections 12.22 A.25 (d), 12.21 A.4, and 12.21 A.16, respectively, and any amendments 
thereto,  and is therefore compliant with this section of the Specific Plan.  
 

i. Section 8: Signs. Pursuant to Section 5.A.2 of the Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard 
Corridor Specific Plan, a proposed sign project must comply with the applicable 
development requirements of Sections 8 of the Plan, as it relates to the sign regulations. 
The project does not propose signage with this determination, as such this section of 
the Specific Plan does not apply. 

 
However, it should be noted that any proposed signage for the site would need to file a 
new application to comply with the sign regulations of the Ventura-Cahuenga Specific 
Plan.   
 

16. The project incorporates mitigation measures, monitoring measures when necessary, 
or alternatives identified in the environmental review, which would mitigate the 
negative environmental effects of the project, to the extent physically feasible. 
 
As noted in Finding No. 17 below, whose discussion is incorporated herein, the project 
incorporates mitigation measures, monitoring which would mitigate negative environmental 
effects of the project. 
 

CEQA Findings 
 
17. Mitigated Negative Declaration, ENV-2016-4786-MND, was circulated for public review June 

11, 2020 with final review comments due on July 1, 2020. Four (4) comment letters from 
residents were received within the comment period deadline. The list of concerns shared 
includes:  

• Appropriate circulation of the environmental document  
• Traffic and congestion 
• Noise pollution 
• Air pollution  
• Safety issues for pedestrians  
• Energy usage 
• Health impacts to sensitive receptors 
• Changes in the air flow that will result from the project, increasing the heat in already 

hot Woodland Hills  
• Light and glare exacerbating safety issues for motorists 
• The project impinging upon privacy and property values 
• Activity would be disruptive to the senior living next door 
• Height impacts 

A response was provided by the applicant demonstrating adequate review performed to the 
satisfaction of the City, in addition to appropriate mitigation measures incorporated into the 
project. Two (2) letters citing environmental concerns were received after the close of the 
comment period. One letter, from a representative of the Los Angeles Unified School District 
(LAUSD) shared suggested mitigations with regards to the impacts at Taft High School, 0.3 
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miles from the project site. These comments provided were not in relationship to the adequacy 
of the MND, and the appropriate nexus for pedestrian safety was not made. However, these 
conditions were incorporated as Conditions of Approval instead of mitigation measures. The 
second letter questioned the validity of the data cited and appropriate review methods in the 
MND; the applicant provided a separate response to environmental concerns in this letter. 
The MND, MMP, comments, and responses to comments are provided in Exhibit C. 
 
As such, the lead agency finds, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15074(b), after 
consideration of the whole of the administrative record, including the Mitigated Negative 
Declaration, No. ENV-2016-4786-MND, (“Mitigated Negative Declaration”), and all comments 
received, with the imposition of mitigation measures, there is no substantial evidence that the 
project will have a significant effect on the environment; finds the Mitigated Negative 
Declaration reflects the independent judgment and analysis of the City; finds the mitigation 
measures have been made enforceable conditions on the project; and adopts the Mitigated 
Negative Declaration and the Mitigation Monitoring Program prepared for the Mitigated 
Negative Declaration. 

 
ADDITIONAL MANDATORY FINDINGS 
 
18. The National Flood Insurance Program rate maps, which are a part of the Flood Hazard 

Management Specific Plan adopted by the City Council by Ordinance No. 172,081, have been 
reviewed and it has been determined that this project is located outside of the Flood Zone. 

 
 


	Therefore, as conditioned, the recommended development meets the objectives of the Community Plan, is permitted in the C2-1L Zone, and is consistent with the general plan land use designation.

